

SC No. 76/20  
FIR No. 316/2019  
PS Jyoti Nagar  
U/s 302 IPC  
State Vs. Ashutosh

01.06.2023

Present : Sh. Indresh Kumar Gupta, Ld. Addl. PP for the  
State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Rajiv Pratap Singh, Ld. LAC for accused.

IO/Insp. Shailender Tomar is present upon execution  
of BWs. He is directed to remain cautious in future.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE today.

PW-1 Sh. Mukul Sharma and PW-2 Sh. Gopal  
Sharma are examined and their cross-examination is deferred at  
the request of Ld. Counsel for accused. Also, accused has stated  
that he wants to change his counsel and he has moved an  
application in this regard through which, he is seeking services of  
another counsel by the name Ms. Damanjeet Kaur. The mobile  
number of said counsel has been mentioned in the application  
and she has been contacted during the course of hearing. In  
response, it has been intimated to this court that she will appear  
before this court at 2pm.

Put up this matter for appearance of Ld. Counsel  
Ms. Damanjeet Kaur at 2 pm.

(Vineet Kumar)  
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)  
KKD/Delhi/01.06.2023

contd.,

At 2 pm

At this stage, Ms. Damanjeet Kaur, Ld. Counsel for accused has appeared and undertakes to file her V/n on behalf of accused on NDOH. Accordingly, Sh. Rajiv Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel representing the accused so far is discharged as per rules. Original case file has been supplied to the accused by Sh. Rajiv Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel.

The newly engaged counsel has sought sometime for the cross examination of witnesses. Time is granted in the interest of justice.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that FSL result regarding case property is still awaited.

Hence, Director FSL, Rohini is directed to expedite the result of the case property.

SHO concerned is directed to follow up with the FSL concerned regarding the aforesaid result of case property and file the requisite report on NDOH.

Put up this matter for cross examination of PW1 & PW2 on 01.08.2023.

(Vineet Kumar)  
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)  
KKD/Delhi/01.06.2023