

SC No. 76/2020
State Vs. Ashutosh
FIR No. 316/2019
P.S. Jyoti Nagar
u/s 302 IPC.

12.03.2025

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused produced from JC.

Ms. Damanjeet Kaur, Ld. Counsel for accused through VC.

IO/Insp. Shailender Tomar is present.

Today, this matter is fixed for further PE.

PW Ct. Sanjay not present despite service. However, a written intimation has been sent to the court seeking exemption for today. For the reasons mentioned, exemption from appearance is granted for today. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PW/SI Manish Kumar is present, examined as PW7, cross examined through VC by Ld. Counsel for accused and discharged.

At this stage, 2nd Incharge Lock up, KKD courts, is present and moved an application for producing the accused Ashutosh through VC.

By way of said application, it is submitted that above named accused is an active and desperate criminal involved in three other cases of murder and attempt to murder in Delhi; that today i.e. 12.03.2025 a scuffle took place between UTP Azhar @ Peda and UTP Ashutosh in kharja no. 4/5; that both UTPs were sent to Dr. Hedgewar hospital for their treatment and a kalandra u/s

46/47 D.Pr. Act was prepared against both UTPs. It has been therefore requested that above named accused/UTP may kindly be ordered to be produced through VC in future.

Ld. Counsel for accused, who is present through VC, has no objection, in case the application is allowed.

In view of above submissions made and in the light of contents of the application, same stands allowed.

Accordingly, Jail Suptd. concerned is directed to produce the applicant/accused Ashutosh through VC from NDOH onwards till further order in the present case. However, it is clarified that in case physical appearance of applicant/accused is required by the court on a future date, then production warrants in accordance with law shall be issued in this regard.

Application is disposed of.

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on **23.04.2025**.

Remaining PWs be summoned for NDOH.

(Vineet Kumar)

ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara

KKD/Delhi/12.03.2025